statements, the significant judgements made by
management in applying the Group’s accounting policies
and key sources of estimation uncertainty were the
same as those that applied to the consolidated financial
statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2023.

c. Functional and Presentation Currency
The financial statements are presented in New Zealand
dollars ($’000), which is the Parent’s functional currency.
All financial information presented in New Zealand dollars
has been rounded to the nearest thousand.

d. Accounting Policies

The accounting policies are the same as those adopted
in the Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2023.

The financial statements are prepared on a historical cost
basis, except for certain financial instruments carried at
fair value and are represented by a Level 2 measurement
under the fair value measurement hierarchy.

e. Comparatives

When the presentation or classification of items is
changed, comparative amounts are reclassified unless
the reclassification is impractical.

2. Basis of Preparation (continued)2. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Income Statement Previously Reported
(30 Sep 2022)

Change in
Accounting Policy Restated

Operating expenditure* (27,220) (31) (27,251)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation expense , foreign exchange
adjustments, share performance rights amortisation expense, financial instrument
realised/unrealised revaluation movements, and impairment and loss on disposal of
property, plant and equipment

8,101 (31)  8,070

Depreciation and amortisation expense (4,348)  173 (4,175)

Profit before tax 2,696  142  2,838

Profit for the period 3,040  142  3,182

Basic and diluted earnings per share 1.28 0.06  1.34

Statement of Financial Position

Intangible assets 15,984 (3,284)  12,700

Total non-current assets 51,142 (3,284)  47,858

Total assets 85,088 (3,284)  81,804

Net assets 40,144 (3,284)  36,860

Retained deficits (53,346) (3,284) (56,630)

Total equity 40,144 (3,284)  36,860

Statement of Changes in Equity

Balance at 31 March 2022 (56,386) (3,426) (59,812)

Profit for the six months 3,040  142  3,182

Total comprehensive income 3,040  142  3,182

At the end of six months (53,346) (3,284) (56,630)

Statement of Cash Flows

Payments to suppliers and employees (25,380) (67) (25,447)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 10,130 (67) 10,063

Payments for intangible assets (2,114)  67 (2,047)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (6,623)  67 (6,556)

*The previously reported number for operating expenditure has been adjusted by $80,000 to reflect that impairment losses on financial assets are now
being presented separately on the face of the Income Statement.

Configuration or Customisation Costs in a Cloud Computing
Arrangement
In April 2021, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC)
published an agenda decision clarifying the accounting
treatment for configuration and customisation costs
associated with Software as a Service (SaaS) cloud
computing arrangements. The new interpretation only permits
capitalisation in limited circumstances and in many instances